
NORTH CAROLINA WESLEVAN COLLEGE

3 0268 1007 3186 5

DISSENTER



i







orth CarolinaWesleyan College

376 756

1.99& dissenter
^*^'i^
HUJ^^



Statue of John Wesley, London, UK

2 Contents



TABLE OF CONTENTS
President's Message
Dedications

Inauguration and Symposium
Faculty Farewells

Writer's Day
Honor's Convocation

5

6-9

10-11

12-13

14-15

16

Chuck Davis African-American Dance Troupe 18

Eastern North Carolina Wind Ensemble

Spnng Fling

Theater.- .-

Art Exhibitions

Student Art

Seniors

Juniors

Sophomores
Freshmen

Organizations

Greek Organizations..

Campus Activities

Sports

19

23

25

26-29

30-32

33

41

47
53

65

81

97

113

Faculty 129

Staff 137

Graduation 143

Senior Ads 144

Index 151

"'^'^r^MI COLIEGB Contents 3



Dear Students,

Message from the President of the College

Over the last several months, I have begun to call North Carolina Wesleyan College home. A big
reason for thatfeeling on my part and that ofmyfamily is due to the welcome you, the students, have
provided us. For those graduates in 1996, I am pleased that I have arrived in time to celebrate your
commencement, and I look forward tofollowing your careers. For those ofyou who will continue at
Wesleyan, I am looking forward to exciting days ahead.

One of the hopes and dreams of the College wasfullfilled this year in the opening of the Dunn
Center for the Performing Arts. The concert by the North Carolina Symphony and the other events
surrounding the Presidential Inauguration were memorable indeed. As we've found out already, the
Dunn Center is a great addition to our campus, allowing us to enrich our musical programming and
our theater significantly. Everett Mayo's display of self-taught art in the Mimms Gallery is just a
harbinger of exhibitions to come.

Yet, there is more on the horizon. 1995-96 has marked the beginning ofserious discussions about
Wesleyan's needsfor thefuture. We have begun discussions abouta new recreation centerfor the College
which will take shape over the nextyear in intense planning. We refurbished the MusicAnnex and turned
It into an aerobics and exercise room. This baseball season, we are all enjoying a modern new
scoreboard for which Coach Mike Fox worked long and hard.

1995-96 marked the beginning of electronic mail and the World Wide Web at Wesleyan. The
College is now linked to cyberspace! By Fall 1996, we will have begun a series ofimprovements to our
campus physical facilities including the air conditioning of the dorms.

Yet, Wesleyan is much more than the buildings and physicalfeatures -for they alone do not a
college make. Wesleyan ispeople - people who care about each other, people who invest time and energy
mto helping each other develop and mature. We are seeing a new spirit at the College. Our teams,
our choirs, the cheerleaders, a jazz band at basketball games - all those elements add an important
dimension to life at Wesleyan.

As Wesleyan moves toward the fiiture, we must never loose sight that we are a community of
persons where special conversations are the essence of the College. This yearbook seeks to chronicle
a year m that community life. As you read through the book be reminded oftime past, and then recall
that these moments are but a part ofthe Wesleyan experience that will remain with us. May we be loyal
to it, celebrate it, and may it give us hope.

Sincerely,

John B. White

4 Dedications

^i*j««;-i*;vaBtaSl>-*JSk5&,*,i.-,„



J
President John B. W'hite and his wife Diane Hardin welcome students at the front door of the President's House.

President's Message 5



Dedication to Hugh Corbin

For eightyears Hugh Corbin has been teaching the teachers ofthe fiiture. He received a degree in Political Science at Goddard
College and went on to the Teachers College, Columbia University with a major in Teacher Education. Dr. Corbin, being a

people person, loves to talk. With this in mind, Corbin can often be found in Doc's

talking to students. He always puts the student first. He also loves to listen to radio.

He follows politics and the arts closely. Presently he is workingto bringan exhibition

ofBarbadianartworktoRaleighinNovember 1996. Corbin is also an artisthimself

who loves paintingboth traditional subjects like landscape aswell as wildabstractions.

This personal passion enriches his teaching ofart education courses. The highlight

ofCorbin's career was his ten years spent in Africa. He also traveled to Zambia,
Uganda, and Nigeria. From all his travelinghe gained a different perspective on life,

work, and thepower ofthe individual in the community. What are his ftiture plans?

Corbin plans to retire to the beaches ofBarbados. We wish him the best ofluck in

his future, andmay he always rememberthe difference hemade in his eightyears at

Wesleyan.

"Fire and Ice" oil painting by Dr. Corbin

6 Dedications



Remembering Anne Wilgus: College Librarian, from 1976 until 1995.

After o\er fifteen years ofsen ice. Anne Wilgus retired at the end ofDecember 1 995

.

She came to the College in 1 976 asastudent, to take t\\ o English courses, and met the library staffin the course ofherclass

work. She felt that, "Mrs.Farmer, Mrs. Taylor, and the librarian Al Jones, couldalways find what! needed," whichstrucksparks

ofinterest in librarianship.

Mr. Jones offered letters of

job as a cataloger. Anne \\ orked

and went to graduate library

in 1980. "thirt> -two years after

She assumed a lull-time position

until August 1991.

During her tenure she served as

Reference Librarian ( 1982-84),

Reference Librarian ( 1 986-89),

Directorand Head ofReference

In 1985 she went to Oxford

weeks ofiiitensive stud}'ofEnglish

which period she studied the

ofOxford. Shelaterdelivereda

Las Vegas, obsen ing that, "The

scheduled her and four other

last day. "It was the least

career.. .we adjourned to the

mone> onspringwaterandquarter

recommendation and a part-time

in this position part-time in 1979,

school at East CarolinaUniversity

my undergraduate degree."

in January of 1 980 and continued

Catalog Librarian (1980-82),

Interim Director( 1984-86),

Director (1989), and Associate

(1989-date).

University in England for three

practices and procedures, during

thirty -four or thirty-five libraries

paper on these at a conference in

perpetrators ofthe conference,"

women as the lastprograms o fthe

exhilarating experience of my
gaming tables and spent our free

machines."

After a leave ofabsense in 1 99 1 , Anne returned to the 1 ibrary at three-quarters time, but retained her position, and at one point

also accepted responsibility forperiodical subscriptions.

She has sen. ed on College committees, search groups, an American Librar\- Association committee, the planning bodies for

t\\ o networking projects, the Ad\ isorj Board ofthe Nash Community College Learning Resources Center, and is presently

on the Board ofTrustees ofthe Braswell Memorial Library ofRocky Mount, and an editor forNorth Carolina I .ibraries .

She will be remembered for her unrelenting pursuit ofinfonnation with and for students, and for her irrepressible w n- humor.

We have filled Anne's posifion, butwe will never be able to replace her.

Anne Wilgus in hen-e/»-e/»e»ns now finishing her Masters ofLiberal Studies at Duke University and e.xpects to graduate this

Spring.

AlLaRose

DirectorofBraswell Library

Dedications 7



Mrs. Frances Harrison, Head of the Adult

Degree Program Retires in December 1995

Mrs. Harrison has provided inspiration,

support, and individualguidance lo somany .students

atNorth Carolina Wesleyan College ofRockyMouin.

NC.

She is welladmiredforherspecialqualities

asatruefi-iend, anadvisor. teacher, andaprofessional
to all students.

Mrs. Harrison will definitely he missed.

She was that dedicated person on campus who felt

that no .subject was too complex that could not be

simplifted to achieve learning.

We wish we had more people in the world

like Frances Harrison, who shares ofherselfandher
knowledge to make a difference in the lives ofothers.

I realize thata college education is vitally important

in today's fast moving world and preparing

individuals with the right academic tools that will

help them to succeed in the trend toward an

infornuition-based society. Thafs why earning mx
degree at NC Wesleyan College is mx ULTIMATE
ACHIEVEMENT.

Retirement is a long range goal that you
worked hard to preparefor It will be a special time

when everyday is Saturday. Frances, enjoy each dax

ami may God bless you in special ways.

" Iam not afraid oftomorrow: I have seen yesterday

and I love today"

"Today, well lived, makes yesterday a dream of
happiness, and tomorrow a vision of hope."

Frances,just think, you're not here by chance, but bx

God's choosing. His hands formed you and made
you die person you are. He compares you to no one
else. You are one ofa kind. You lack nothing that His

grace cannot give you. He has allowedyou to be heie

to touch so many lives at this time in history and to

fulfill His special purposefor this generation.

Thank you.

Brenda M. Bynum

AdultStudent

October, 23, 1995

8 Dedications



"Sure its in focus!"

Everett Adeliiian to \'i\ ienne Anderson

Thank you,

Dr.Anderson

Eight Years

Faculty

Yearbook

Advisor

A person could not ask for a better friend,

colleague, advisor, and mentor than

Dr.Vivienne Anderson. I met Dr. Anderson

when I came to Wesleyan for an on-campus

interview two years ago. During my stay we

attended aperformanceofthe school production

"The Elephant .Man". I was so impressed by the

obvious rapport she had with the students we

met at the show. It w as clear to me in the short

time we had together during my \ isit that Dr.

Anderson was concerned about the education

and well being of the students at Wesleyan

College. My view of the situation has proven to

be correct. Dr. Anderson has taken the students

into her heart and home. She has advised and

supported many a student in need. 1 appreciate

her devotion to the college and its student

body. More importantly, our students

appreciate the energy and creativity she puts

into herclasses and all ofher other extra projects.

Dr. Bonita Lawrence

Apnl 1996

Dr. Anderson, also takes belter pictures than

current Advisor, Adelman.

The Editor

Dedications 9



SYMPOSIUM
Fourth President Dr. John B. White assumes office after a weeklong series ofsymposia and celebration events.

Prior 10 January 23, students, faculty, and
staff das.hcd here and there preparing for the upcoming
Presidential Inauguration.

Dr. John Bradley White was sworn in as

North Carolina Wesleyan's fourth President on
Thursday, January 25, but many events took place

prior to the formal swearing-in.

These events gave faculty, students, staff,

and the community a better insight into the current

conditions at Wesleyan and for White's plans for

Wesleyan's future.

The first event on January 23 was the

Inaugural Symposium with the theme: "What Should
Liberal Education Be At Wesleyan?"

After the welcome by Leon A Dunn,
Chairman of the Board of Trustees, Dr. White
introduced the keynote speaker, Robert E. Calvart of
De Pauw University.

Although many students enjoyed the
symposium, some still questioned why a member of
Wesleyan was not chosen to speak about liberal

education at the college.

One student, who asked not to be named
said the symposium"was very semi-polilically correct.

The topic went around the important issues at the

college. They talked about what what liberal education
should be at Wesleyan, not what it is or how we planned
to obtain it."

Other students, who weren't so much into

the symposium itself, found everything enjoyable
because there was something to do on campus.

On January 24, at 9am., two more discussion
groups with panel discussions were held.

One was "Clarity and Charity: The Life and
the Spirit and Liberal Education". Members of the
panel were Dr. Re.xford Tucker, Professor Emeritus
of Religion; Rev. Kirk Oldham, College Chaplain;
Fred Grissom, Associate Professor of Religion; Kelly
Wilson, a fourth year student; and Sigrid Bonner,
Student Life and Resident Director. The moderator
was Dr. David Jones, Professor of History and Religion.

Many of those in attendance were very
pleased with the panel and their speeches, but the

mention of Wesleyan's being a "party school" sparked
a lot of conversation among Wesleyan students.

"This is not a party school," says one
student. "These are small gatherings of students who
stay on campus on the weekends." Many students go
off campus on weekends to find entertainment,
because nothing big is happening on campus.

Another student responded by saying, "If
we are such a party school, why are the students of
Wesleyan not being invited?"

One panelist mentioned that students have
no morals and another panelist said students have
disregard for morals. Some students felt that though
the panelists felt this needed to be said, these statements
belittle the students of Wesleyan.

Also at 9 am., another discussion panel
focused on "Technology in the Liberal Arts". Members

of this panel were Dr. Kenneth Finney, Professor of
History; Dr. Charles Creegan, Associate Professor of
Philosophy and Religion; Faye Kucera, Assistant
Professor of Biology; and Kenneth Slolorick, a senior.

The moderator was Dr. Cal Wynkoop, Professor of
Business.

Students who attended said they thoroughly
enjoyed the discussions and wished more students could
have heard it.

Two more discussion panels were held at

10:30 am.. One panel was on "Arts and Smarts: A
Conversation on Humanities", moderated by English
Professor, Dr. Linda Flowers, joined by panelists Alan
Felton, Anneliese Hatcher, Charlotte Pettitt, Ellen
Stanton and Tamara Tyner.

"At first it was scary, but it was a lot of fun.

It was more interesting to hear everyone's different

opinions on liberal education, how they defined it and
how they applied it," said Anneliese Hatcher when
asked how it felt to be on the panel.

Mike Ingerick was impressed by the panel .

He felt the discussion was excellent and was proud to
see that the panel was made up of students.

The other 10:30 am. discussion was on
"Business at a Libera! Arts College: Who Gains?"
Kathy Winslow, Assistant Professor and Librarian,
was moderator. Panelists were Dr. Robert Bussom,
Dean of the College and Vice President of Academic
Affairs and Professor of Business; Christina Mc Shain,
a senior; Steve Felton, an alum from 1984; and Joyce
DeBraux, a senior.

Other discussions were held at 2 and 4 pm.
beginning with "Celebrating the Past: The Founding
and Early Years", which gave the first two presidents

of Wesleyan, Thomas A. Collins and Dr. S. Bruce
Pettaway, a chance to speak, followed by "Looking to

the Future: The Opening of the Dunn Center" which
gave Dr. Leslie Gamer Jr., the College's third president,

and Dr. John B. White a chance to speak their views.

On the evening of January 24, the North
Carolina Symphony, led by Music Director/Conductor
Gerhardt Zimmerman; Assistant Conductor Michael
Jimbo; and Director of Education, Jackson Parkhurst
performed in the Dunn Center.

The S) mphony played a mixture of mellow
and upbeat tunes, including works by Berlioz, Mozart,
and Vivaldi. Minges Auditorium was filled to capacity
as students, staff and faculty were joined by many of
the citizens of Rocky Mount.

Besides the symphony performance, many
students also enjoyed a student-body sponsored
"Celebrating the Past, Looking To the Future" Inaugural
Ball in honor of the inauguration of Dr. White."

The semi-formal dance was held on the
stage of Minges Auditorium at the Dunn Center. It was
attended by students, faculty and staff Those who
attended said they had a fantastic time, even dancing
"step" steps as one group, including the well known
"Electric Slide".

Inauguration Day finally arrived on

Thursday, January 25, as Dr. White was formally
installed as the College's fourth president.

The invocation was given by Rev. Kirk
Oldham, College Chaplain. Greefing the President
were Terrell Adgers, representing the student body,
who challenged Dr. White to encourage the strengths
and correct the weaknesses of the College; Dr. Perry-
Sheldon, representing the Education Department;
Phyllis R. Rudolf, representing the Adult Degree
Program; R.Bruce Sharer, Class of '68 representing
the Alumni Association; Edward F.Hill II, Class of '73

representing the Board of Trustees; Mary English of
DePauw University, representing the past co-workers
of Dr. White; Frederick E. Tumage, Mayor of Rocky
Mount, representing the community; and Bishop
Carlton P. Minnick Jr., representing the United
Methodist Church.

Finally it was time for the President to be
formally sworn in. Following tradition, a medallion
was presented to Dr. White, depicting the College Seal
upon which reads Wesleyan's motto, "Wisdom and
Courage Through Christian Education".

The seal, designed by J.W.E. Joyner of
Rocky Mount, includes five symbols arranged within
a circular coat of arms design. An owl is shown for

wisdom, a lion for courage, a triangle for theTrinity,

a budded cross for Christianity, and a lamp for
education. The medallion is worn by the college
president at all academic functions.

Also, again following tradition, the "mace"
was presented. The mace is an ornamental staff bom
as a symbol of authority. In academic use, the mace
is the symbol of a college as a corporate body of
leaming. The mace is carved from walnut fi-om the
banks of the Cape Fear River and is distinguished by
the carved fiame at its top representing the lamp of
knowledge and the affiliation of the College with the

United Methodist Church. The Faculty Marshall
carriies the mace during all academic ceremonies.

Although the ceremony was lengthy,
students afterwards said they enjoyed the speakers.

Teaqula Moore
Decree Staff Reporter

10 Dedications





!B»!«RS»Ki»'W"''

Farewell to Dr. Bonita Lawrence

Unfortunately, we must bid a farewell to Dr. Bonita Lawrence.
Wesleyan College to teach at the

During her time at

students to work at their highest

Mathematics Department from

majors. She cared about her

their grades and academic life. -

was the advisor for the
r

Dr. Lawrence has

amount ofspirit to the Wesleyan

deeply. Although we regret her

her in this decision.

12 Dedications

She is leaving North Carolina

University of South Carolina.

Wesleyan, she has encouraged

potential. She enlarged the

three math majors to 20 math
students' well being as well as

She supported all athletics and

cheerleaders team,

contributed a tremendous
Community. We will miss her

choice to leave us, we support

submitted by

Julie Viverette

(iStsiisii».ii»„to



Farewell to Mrs. Sparrow-Ginter

For m> first \ear at Wesle\ an, there is one professor

and outside of it. Karine

me in French Class, she also

Stud\ Abroad Program. With

program to study in Estonia for

hour a da\ with me for three

application.

Karine also pro\ ed to be

Whenever 1 had a problem or

door w as always open. It takes

hour every day from Kinston to

I will miss Karine

year. Not onl_\' was she a

friend.

w ho has helped me both inside the classroom

Sparrow-Ginter not onl> helped

helped me write an essay for the

her help, I was accepted to a

a semester. Karine spent one

weeks helping me complete my

a good listener outside ofclass,

questionw ith anything, Karine's

a lot of dedication to drive one

Rocky Mount to teach students.

Sparrow-Ginter over the next

professor, she was also a true

Thankfully yours,

Natalie Jill Baggarley

Farewells 13



Monday is Writers' Day In April, Freshman Molly McCluskey read excerpts

from her collected works entitled Shiznil.

Sponsored by the NCWC Writing

Program, the "Monday is Writers' Day series is

now in its second year. Every Monday at noon,

one of the writers in the Wesleyan Community

reads from his or her work. The series has

featured members of the faculty and staff, as

well as students majoring in various

disciplines.

This year, support was lively and in

particular the participation of writers from the

freshman class was outstanding. All shared

their work with audiences composed of

members representing all the college areas.

They brought their lunches to the BB&T
Dining Room for an hour of pleasure and

information.

Holly Roberson, a Senior English major, read from her

collection of poetry Painted by the Sun in Sliades of
Tranquility. Holly's poems are written both in English

and French.

In September, Dr. Leverett Smith. English Professor,

read at Writers' Day. He delighted the audience with

readings from his manuscript "Are We Having Fun or

What? Eighteen Daze in Merrie England and Bonnie

Scotland."

Readings included works of poetry,

journal entries, essays, stories, academic

papers, and several novels-in-progress. Each

week the featured writer read personal work
and talked to the audience about the trials and

joys of authorship. The range of topics was
wide, from short stories about prison life by Dr.

Jerry Joplin to the first chapters of freshman

Courtney Rubes' novel Southern Moon. Poet

Matt Hartwigger, a senior English major,

returned to read more of his thought-provoking

poetry. Freshman John Brown read papers

written for his History and English professors.

"Monday is Writers' Day" has now
featured over fifty writers from the Wesleyan

College Community.

14 Dedications

iim>mi^^n^^



"Missives from tlie East: Kathy Wilson in Japan" was
presented by our favorite professor of food service. In

October. Ms. Wilson not only charmed her li'iteners

with excerpts from her journal, but also brought a

variety of interesting artifacts to show everyone.

Chns Alexander. Junior Theater Major, read from his

novel-in-progress And Cod Loved in February of

I cbruary 19. 1996. a senior Psychology major visited Wnters' Day. Preston Rouse read from his paper entitled
rals and Intellectual Scales as Predicators of Obedience."

Winters' Day 15



i'9's^^^'^a'ivy^^'-

Omicron Delta Kappa national honor society inductees are recognized: Melissa Overman. Chip Sullivan, Sara Pikeno Puati receives a plaque honoring his
S\eida. Marcv Stover. Anneliese Hatcher, and Erin Durbin. President White applauds. achievement in Political Science.

HONORS
CONVOCATION

Clare Lindquist-Condon receives honors in

Psychology.

Kelly S. Rogers is granted honors status from the

Business Division as Outstanding Senior in Business

Administration.

Dr. Barbara Perry-Sheldon gives the NCAE-Student
Program Education Award to Christopher Eric Bone.

16 Dedications



\

: m ^



CHUCK DAVIS AFRICAN-AMERICAN DANCE TROUPE

18 Student Life

.\-aBSaK!iiSi>fe*,i;- ^,^..



NCWC WIND ENSEMBLE

f<r

\

^ > «.^f

Dr- Jay Quinan flashes a smile before playing his stnng

bass in the President's Day Concert.

Hal Tyson steals a breath from playing his French

Horn.

A percussionist with the Wind Ensemble.

i 19 Wind Ensemble



1995 SUMMER SPOTLIGHT
WESLEYAN ORIENTATION FOR NEW FRESHMEN

Orientation Leaders:

Front Row:

Matt Fantel. Kelly Cameron, Ellen

Stanton

Middle Row:

Stephanie Lynn. Kasey Griffen,

Jennifer DeAngelis

Back Row:

Jason Haskins, Matt Stamm, Erin

Durbin. Scott Cuviello, Mike Then.

Melissa Overman

Ournew President Dr. John B.White

meets new students and their parents.

20 Orientation

«WiiSs...£;^



Freshmen piay a few hands of cards and calch flies on
iheir tongues while Ihey line the hallways of Braswell

waiting patiently to register for classes. Sorry Charlie

Eng 1 1 1 section #2 is closed. Gotta get up mreally
early for section #2 - or preregister!

Freshman Jason Lockerman dreams happily,
recumbant in the hallway at registration.

Freshman Registration 21



rAcciv «!);.< Bo/Uii.i yi

Barry Drake {60's Kockumentarlsl)

Powers Recital Hall <9 8:30pm

Sigma Phi Delta Annual Talent Snow
Powers Recital Hall ^ 7i30pm
Movie: Pulp Fiction

SAC@ 10:30

Epsilon AFinual Tie Dying on
Edgecombe Lawn
3:OOpm-5:OOpm
Movie: Friday

SAC@ 10:30 '.

kJJ iiJAii.ijidJi iJjmifi
'^

60's-70's Dress up Day
Comedian Tony Woods
SAC®8;3ppm

Lawn Party

Keg Racer
Moonwalker
Bouncy Boxing

Sutno Wrestling

FirsI Annual Spring Fling Ball & 9:00pm-
Midnight Lobby of Dunn Performing Arts

Center

B
Band Day
Edgecombe Lawn @ 1 ;00pm-????

Prader-Willi {Spinning }enny)

Funkomalic
Athenaeum
Picnic (» 5:00pm

Nu Gamma Phi Anr
.^.:^amma Phi Annual Volfey Ball Tojitiey

Picnic @U'.00pm
'*'

Nash Sand Volleyball Court

Calendar of the week's events.

Funkomalic poses before taking the stage.

Arhenaeum relaxes after a great

performance.

Comedian Tony Woods smiles for the

camera as he is introduced to his audience.

Barry Drake needs some water after

presenting his 60"s "Rockumentary".

22 Student Life



hi
I '•

SPmN6
FLING

Stephanie Lynn is ready to gel rollin.

Cameron Dinckson and Enc Nordstrom make a Bungee Run.

David Cheek and David Capobianco flip for the Moonwalker.

Karolyn Braun and Will Olivet-Gallo go lor the knock out.

Mel Oliver gets a helping hand into [he pool on Band Day.

Spring Fling 23



f^^^d^^^^f^^l^^1?tV^^''^'^^^^^

Missy Harbach and Jen Morse definiteh look like the) have stepped right off the set of Broadway's CATS!

24 Organizations



THEA
The Cast of Inspecting Carol: Charlotte Pellit. Vivienne Anderson, Miss> HarhuLh. Icn Morse. Cla; Jaekson. Clinsioplu

Alexander. Tirik Spencer. Joe ()ra\ec, John Morgan. Dreu Davis, Kevin CurhcU,

tclK'^', Thespians: Cla\ and Jen

- iVSSLEYM COLLEGE
^T.TZABETH BRAJ^lfRLT, P^AWSJT.T, tTTOART



•jilf!gE-«l3^^*^S^gi»>«?«''«-»»i*i!

Everett Mayo'sTURPLE SEA MONSTER II

26 Student Life



Everett Mayo: The Man and His Art
"Lives ofgreat men all remind us

We can make our lives sublime.

And departing leave behind us

Footprints on the sands oftime."

To many, Everett Mayo isjust another man trying to make a living. To me he is truly a great man--a great artist who has

left his footprints in the sands ofWesleyan College and ofmy spirit. Though I was unable to attend the show, I was able to view

his works with the Art 101 class. The information I gained from my instructor, Mr. Adelman, was eminent. Before personally

speaking to Everett Mayo, I felt that I knew him. The information and the viewing ofhis works drew me to this artist. It was as

though my spint met his within his v\ orks. 1 was able to attend the forum where Mayo was a panelist. The topic was, "From King

to Farrakhan: Is integration still possible?" WhenMayo spoke, he poured himselfout to the public . While voicing his opinion

came to be the artist he is today,

training. He is a self-taught artist. I was

I asked him what was the drive or force

replied, "divine intervention." He is a

vened in his life. When this man was on

fighter, he was blinded in one eye by an

would have given up on life, God gave

said that even after the accident, when he

ing; he alsoknew he wouldbe successful

of the topic, he also mentioned how he

Everett Mayo had no formal

able to spend time with him andhis wife,

that made him produce his works. He

Christian and he believes thatGod inter-

the brink ofa promising career as aprize

accident on the job. When many men

Mayo the strength to press onward. He

knew he would not be successful at fight-

at something else.

And successful he is! Everett

wood. If I was to walk past it, I would

sees things such as animals in scrap wood,

the animal in the wood. His wife asked

of his artworks. She said many times her

w ood. This is probably a spiritual con-

amazing about his sculptures is that the

Mayo's art work starts out as a piece of

probably kick it out of the way. Mayo
His intent in his sculptures is to bring out

me to notice the eyes emphasized in one

husband first sees the eyes in a piece of

nection with the eye he lost. What is so

basic form as far as the shape and texture

ofthe w ood is aGod-given fact. Most times he does nothing to the piece ofwoodbut paint it. The "Angel Fish" is aperfect example.

It is a piece ofpainted driftwood so beautifully and naturally designed. For a mind and spirit to come together and choosejust

the right colors to highlight this beautiful creation, is supernatural. There were some pieces that he painted the textures: such as

the "Green Snake. " The scales were painted with such precision.

My favorite work is the "Crucifixion." The "Crucifixion" is arelief It is painted driftwood on panel. Mayo focuses on

the crucifixion, the burial, and the resurrection. In this relief, one can feel the artist's connection with God. The connection is so

powerful. The pain and love both come together to give a sense of freedom. Tears came to my eyes, but not from sadness. They

w ere tears ofjoy that I experienced through the freedom I felt.

Yes, Everett Mayo is a great man — a great artist whose footprints will never be erased from the sands ofWesleyan

College. "The Purple Sea Monster" is one of Mayo's great works that Wesleyan now owns. Please come and experience a

connection with the spirit ofEverett Mayo.

by Kimberly Tyson-Davis

Art 27



}rri?4^^!9S^ei<83Wv^!»ni«s**y^«s^

M.W. PETE RICKARD

"St. Marks" by M.W. Rickard; 1993 mi.xed media triptych wall hangtn

On March 1 4, North CarolinaWesleyan College

welcomed the artist M.W, Pete Rickard.

Ms. Rickard's pieces were displayed in the

South Gallery of the Dunn Center until April 12.

Rickard, an 84-year-old abstract expressionist,

began creating her masterpieces 35 years ago in

Connecticut. From there she has studied and
exhibited in Sarasota and Venice, Florida.

Most ofher pieces belong in private collections,

while other pieces belong to such collections as

the one at Barton College.

Rickard works in collage. She says, "working
with collage hides my mistakes."

Rickard's work has been shown at several

exhibitions, including the Florida Art League,
Barton College, Chowan College. Goldsboro,
and the Rocky Mount Art Center.

Rickard's collages cost anywhere from $400 to

$5,000 and the size ofher canvas ranges from 1

7

X 43 inches to 94 X 109 inches. Herfavorite size

to work with is a 24 x 24 inch canvas.

One of Rickard's 48 x 48 inch canvases, called

"Eye Trouble" was created when she had a clot

in her eye. It was a colorful acrylic painting

without any of her "signature" collage work on
it. She said the painting reflected what she saw
when hereyes open and closed before corrective
surgery.

"Garden Party, " a 72 x 2 1 6inch work, is figurative

and uses mixed media and assemblage to create

a sense of texture. With this collage-painting

she started with a sketch and from there worked
from the top right-hand comer down.

Rickard uses bright colors to create a sense of
happiness and contentment. Herfavorite colors

are thalo blue and thalo green.

KaroIynBraun,

Decree Reporter

28 Student Life



THE WRITTEN WORD:
SELF TAUGHT

AND SELF-PUBLISHED

Shown above is a cement bas relief willi writing by Quentin J. Stephenson

made with fossils, musl;etballs and rocks imbedded in its design.

That the forms antJ meanings signified by the written word can include orexckide people has always vitalized language as an anxious social dynamic.

To be able to supplicate, persuade and command by word is power, even if the look of the word alone and its formal significance is all the word-

:ratter has to work with, should they be illiterate yet artistically motivated.

Some of the art work, letter, and word crafting in this exhibition ranges from hand-made art with words to self-published books in mass printed

editions. Some of the work has been wonderfully, even urgently made by people without the advantage of any formal schooling. Illiteracy in our

time and circumstance unavoidably relegates someone to an outsider status, even if it is an anxiously kept secret, as it often is.

Featured in this exhibition was the work of Quentin J. Stephenson, whose artwork is included in Wesleyan's LynchCoUectionof Outsider Art.

m J often features the written word. Stephenson, called Q.J. by his friends and admirers, has paid tribute to mother nature in most of his various

iiiuork. Stephenson, like others included in this Fall 1995 exhibition, writes without the benefit of a high school education.

Vluch of the artw ork included in this exhibition was .selected from the College's world-class collection of mid-southern coastal plain folk art found

n both the Robert Lynch Collection of Outsider Art and the Collection of the Daisy Thorp Gallery (currently an unbuilt facility).

Student Art 29



l-i«fe5*9^«^l^i»J»»*«?VW^^aa^'!^

\i3HOyi\iO I

-Mondo-Montage" by Michael Butler; pen and ink; Drawing I; Freehand Visualization A-104

30 Student Life



STUDENT ARTWORK
from the heart and imagination and from Studio 236

Tensegrily Installation A-101 - a junk sculpture in-situ.

TeddN Bear'" by William Carroll Lewis: pen and ink

^
-/

Bahlalo"" by Winona Price; paper bas-relief; Synthetic Design A-105

Mim-Truckin" by Keith Dean: colored-pencil; Drawing I: Freehand Visualization A- 104

Siudent Art31



, ,y,0^jm^.'i?^s^iSS'^^im-'^&i^«w^-^

View of Wesleyan Gate" by Derek Cruz; watercolor; A-205

"Portrait" by Brett Riggs, pen and ink

"Untitled Collage" by Julie Emory; collage A-104

^ N K^

"Unknown" by Andrew Malleck; CAD and collage

32 Student Life





Moses Terrell Adgers

Carol Anderson

Miles Anderson

Paul Batigne

Stephanie Bonadio

Francenia Bonner

Rich Brennan

Donna Brantlev

34 Seniors

*?^ '-Ui«- t;>jiijt^i^.,ssimiii^S-i iic ti\>-i-fe J

,

'.

' -t..



Christine Bunn

Kay M, Burgwyn

Sean Burke

Cecilia Casey

Lisa Casey

Martin Childers

Andre Clanion

Hoi 1 1 Clark

Holt Clarke

Lisa Collier

Erin Collins

Pamela Crocker

Kimberly Curseen

Todd Davis

Felicia Day

Angela Demery

Jerry "Tim" Elmore

Richard Fleming

Jason G. Haskins

Anneliese Hatcher

Senior Portraits 35



yi^^^^m:^'^:''

Mary Hedgepelh

Rita Hedgepeth

Audrey Inkiarto

Jessica Jolinson

James Jones

Angela Joyner

Torsie Judkins

Cassandra Kay-Cee

Suzanne Kinder

Debra Kleesattel

Dawn Kozlakowski

Randy Little

Jennifer Littlejolin

Christine Lopez

Jerry Matthews

Stacey McKenney

Tonya McLean
Tiffany Miller

Eddie Mintz

Nicole Ogbum

36 Seniors

vji--,....5».io*^-dt«MSu'-a'*(£jsj;it,,:,,v,_



Charlotte Petliti

Martha Pippin

Ji>hn Radzicki

Kelley Rogers

Sheila Squire

Stacie Shearin

Nicole Sicard

Tirik Spencer

Ellen Stanton

Michael Then

Tammy Vester

Jennifer Weinel

Pete Widen

Patricia W'lldine

M

4

Senior Portraits 37



;^' .>3*'r«*S^^»»«'>'W>^'''»»M!

rTGMAfi

'MR BAND

HoUi Clark sings at her last Air Band contest during

Homecoming Week.

Terrell Adgers and Kim Curseen share a moment during
Spring Fhng.

38 Seniors



Audrey Inkiano tie dyes a shin ai Pi Epsilon's annual

event for Spring Fling.

Senior Snapshots 39



,-,4J»s»5?tes!W??sa?*e<i*w>M

SENIORS
ENJOYIN'
LIFE!

Howie with a close-up.

Ellen dancmg by herself.

Torsie with a girlfriend at homecoming





Amy Abernathy

Debbie Cameron

Mike Castro

Scott Cuviello

Erin Durbin

Michelle Freeman

Daniel Gottschall

Kasey Griffin

Nikeshia Hanson

Keith Jordan

Lionel Long
Andrew Malleck

Junior, David Peacock -- out of the sun m the du

42 Juniors



NOTPICTURED
Gene Allen

Kerianne Allen

Angela Alston

Monica Alston

Stephanie Amos
William Anderson

Veeia Arrington

Robert Baker

Timothy Bames
Tyeshia Bames
Tern Bass

Brandi Battle

Janice Beach

Cale Bennett

Marlon Berry

Laura Boggs

Robert Bowen
Kevin Brice

Myra Brown

James Buffaloe

Thomas Burch

Jamie Burchetie

Christopher Carpenter

John Carreiro

Angela Centra

Pamela Cherry

Peter Coley

Julie Cox
Lenise Cyrus

Maxine Daniel

Brian Daniels

Annette Daugherty

Andrew Davis

Jennifer DeAngelis

Roy Dew
Patricia Dozier

Danyi Drenth

William Driver

Jeffrey Drugatz

Sou\ik Dutta

Chad Eaton

Lori Eckert

Patricia Edmondson

Lyman Fairbanks

Am> Gamer
Oscar Gonzalez

Gwedolyn Gordon

Margaret Hanlon

Ryan Hams
Cristine Hicks

Gina Hicks

Diana Hock

Carlton Hoskins

Wendy Hudson

Michael Ingerick

Clayton Jackson

Jerel James

Rudy Jauregui

Horace Jenkins

Kimberly Johnson

Mar\in Johnson

Theresa Johnson

Jo Ann Kennedy

Vipul Kharva

Robert Kilkenny

Dana King

Clifford Kobi

William Kowack
Jaquehne Kraemer

William Lewis

Stephanie Lynn

Richard Martin

Nanci McGarvey

Jimmy Medhn
Lars Messerschmidt

Todd Middiekauff

Brad Mitchell

Lance Mitchell

Melissa Overman
Jennifer Pfancuff

Melinda Plat!

Alan Podolinskv

Gregorv Purcell

Shellia Reamy
Joseph Ruderman

Kelly Wilson

Jennifer Morse

Kenneth Mundy
Jennifer Neugebauer

Kimberly Olsen

Alyson Patrick

Joel Pawson

Da\ id Peacock

Carol Pilgreen

William Pilgreen

Susan Price

Christopher Puig

Brenda Rogers

Ada Scott

Robert Simon

Christopher Skinner

Coleen Smith

Shannon Soltesz

John Southerland

Charlene Stanley

Marcy Stover

Shelby Strickland

Terry Sullivan

Sara Svejda

Shane Synan

Rhonda Tabron

Donald Taylor

Mine" Terry

Jeremy Tharrington

Tamara Tyner

Cindy Vincente

Kelly Walters

Justin Waters

Carson Weaver

Joseph Welsh

Cynthia White

James Whiting

Linda Williams

Marian Williams

Kimberly Wimbrow
Kevin Woleslagle

Junior Portraits 43



,/,t*<«'-?-Wi^W^«PB!l*»>»fl!>»»>».*>M9i» I

Take a look in the mirror buddy I

\

44 Juniors



Junior. Jcnniler PlanculT and December Graduate. Richard Fleming are a regular

Wesleviin Couple.

Junior. Jen Morse gives a facial for happy onlookers.

D.J.Iookm'at you!

c
^B V -

3

"
^

r

^feBM^^^^^

4

Junior Candids 45



[Sf^ai^^mmp9":^fl<~:<^

Marcy Stover, a junior, swears an oath as the new President of Pi Gamma Mu, The International Honor Society
in Social Science.

,?

46 Juniors

Ryan Harris - holdin' up the wall!

(



'Km$-

FUKENGRUVEN?.
N

'^'^'-a

SOPHOMORES



Alexis Barr

Amy Braylon

Jessica Brown

Darnell Bryant-Moore

Kelly Cameron

Rich Capobianco

Catherine Clark

Kevin Corbeti

Johanna Dobbs

Brett Franz

Garland Garber

Mandi Gupton

Rickey Hargis

Leigh Harris

Michael Harmann

Leigh Morris

48 Sophomores



Paul Pjchcco

KeiTi Shclburnc

Hcjihcr Sherlock

Corle/ Smiih

Jequiia Snillh

Art Taylor

Lalauris Taylor

Jamie Teachey

NOT PICTURED
Michael Abbruzzese

Christopher Alexander

Dawn Alston

Harriet Anderson

Jamie Baker

Pamela Baker

Marilyn BaJazsi

Erin Barstow

Michael Batigne

Mary Beatly

Eileen Blount

Robert Blowe

Andrew Bohanon

Micheal Bowman
Ross Boyer

Assimi Brown

James Brown

Michael Butler

Robert Capo

Karen Catlett

Courtney Claggett

Ashley Coats

Heather Coburn

Matt Davis

Diane Defruscio

Micheic Dreibelbis

Tessa Dyer

George Ellen

Veronica Evans

Francine Faison

Patrick Finn

Raymond Fiori

Tammy Flowers

Rodney Forbes

Rocco Fornaro

Tamara Gantt

Jason Gillespie

Rebecca Grant

Billy Hall

Melissa Harbach

Kimberly Harris

Tilita Hill

Matthew Hollern

Brian Jamison

Angela Jones

Said Karume

Scott Kennell

Jeffrey Keys

Kathleen Kinney

Leslie Kobasa

TaKeysha Lancaster

Jarrad Langc

Jason Lewis

Barry Martin

Anna Massila

Mary May
Rae McClary

Chris Mergner

Pamela Norwood

William Olivet-Gallo

Stephanie Pelham

Erin Policy

Margaret Price

Lindsey Priestly

Andrea Ramsingh

Brett Riggs

Timothy Robeson

Ronald Romano
Rochelle Rosen

Patricia Salinas

Julie Scaizo

Matthew Stamm
Michael Stewart

Emily Summerlin

Anika Taylor

Felicia Thomas

Jeffrey Vivenzio

Julie Viverette

Shadonna Washmgton

Misty Watkins

Stephanie West

Sheila Williams

Brian Woodley

Tara Woodruff

John Worley

Elias Zarkadoulas

Trisha Zurinski

Sophomores 49



7*^J&»!y'i*asBWWi»-is»i*«»»-/«

50 Sophomores



ltl he IS. folks! The new Mr. Universe of I996--oh well, maybe not, Paul Pacheco
.'\L> for the camera.

Sophomore Snapshots 5

1



,Vii*«E;-;'aa^!^»RS»-!»'r"«»"»

Brett Franz - say cheese!

Yackety Yack - Don'i Talk Back! Shownell Ezzelle

keeps in touch by phone.

Kisha and Anika cheer on our Lady Bishops from the

bleachers in a spring Softball tournament.

52 Sophomores



{

FRESHMEN



/.-if^Vrf-Bs^^^*!^ %^\9fs»-y.-:

Ashley Allen

Kristy Alston

Craig Anderson

Natalie Baggariey

Dottie Barnetl

Brian J. Bartlett

John Boggs

Lori Bowen

Karolyn Braun

Kendra Bryan

Michael Conrad

Kim Cross

Carmen Crumpler

April Doering

Shownell Ezzell

Bobbie Gibbons

54 Freshmen



Joseph C. Greene

Cecil E. Hodges III

Michael Jordan

Sicven T, Kadlick

Wdhe King

Kris Marsh

Teaqula Moore

Larry Mims

Marshall Murray

George Outlaw

Wilhani Parker

Courtney Rubes

Daniel Schlosser

Cristian Skinner

Nakia Smith

Freshmen 35



«

^m /\

Chris Ude * \\v ^*^^'\vi'» \»
Richard Wilson V '•• \

Matthew Wulk kl» »•*".'
aOT' 1 •- 1

•¥*.' 'VV *k

Margaret Adjetey

N(DTPICTt
Keri Hagerty

Carissa Alderman Teresa Hammond
Michelle Amado Jennedy Hardison

Vivian Argote Tonya Harris

Daniel Barrow Kimberly Hassell

Juan Batista Doris Hedgpeth

April Black Jack Herbert

James Blair Thomas Hernon

Jason Boone Felicia Hilliard

John Bracken Brian Holloman

Albert Breud Rena Holloman

Paige Bridgers Holly Huber

John Brown Justin Hunt

Delia Bumette Vanessa Ivey

David Capobianco Angela Jacobs

Kimberly Centra Leah James

David Chahoc Jessica Jeffreys

Amie Chancholo Leon Jenkins

David Cheek Daniel Johnson

Mansha Chen Felicia Johnson

Jurgen Cheston Andy Jones

Cynthia Cline Dorothy Jones

Tyran Cogdell Heather Jones

Jessica Cahoon Jamar Jones

Angelina Collie Justin Klipp

Jeffrey Commo Cheryl Kress

Sandra Cook Mary Kuba
Kristy Cou!! Timothy Lazar

Jennifer Craft Ellen Lee

John Croom Duncan Lloyd

Rocco Danella Danielle LoSecco
Daren Darnell Cynthia Lopez
Jonathan DeRue Molly McCluskey
Raymond Dean Brandon McConnef
William Dirickson Marquis McDougald
Allison Doughty Kesha McDowell
Lynn Dunlow Erin McKenny
Gihan El-Daly Fred Metzger

- Khaled El-Daly Ryan Moran
Stephen Ewing Otis Moss
Martha Fenner Melissa Moultrie

Brian Fletcher Toni Ninni

Laura Fontaine Sheila Niswonger
Harper Foster Eric Nordstrom
Jessica Fox Kelley O'Malley
David Fryar Michelle Olson
Craig Gibbs Jennifer Overly

Josee Gingras Nirali Patel

Wendy Gray Aija Patokowski

Kyle Guelcher Kelly Pippin

Jason Pittman

Jennifer Podorf

Amy Powell

Yolanda Queen

Heather Rafte

Nell Randall

Stephen Ranke

Jon Rardin

Crystal Roberts

Denise Robinson

Kysha Rodgers

Jennifer Ruff

Matthew Ruff

Mohamed Said

Lakeshi Satterwhite

Chesna Selway

Lisa Shaughnessy

Jamie Shearer

Patricia Sheridan

Joseph Shiflette

Christina Smith

Julie Smith

Stephanie Smith

Thomas Snelling

Michael Sohn

Gerald Stevenson

Jeremy Stewart

Vivian Sirupp

Deneka Taylor

James Taylor

Danyel Thomson
Benjamin Tilley

George Tilley

Talisha Tillis

Tara Tostanoski

Artina Trader

Penny Twisdale

Rhonda Underbill

Myrtle Walden

William Wales

Megan Ward

Heidi Warrington

Martin Weeks

Jennifer Whisnant

Stephanie Wilber

Talya Wilson

Paul Wirth

Virginia Withers

Wendy Witherspoon

56 Freshmen



Doroihy Jones and Counney Rubes arc laid back ai Sigma Pis Annual Labor Day
Pig Pickin'.

Natalie Baggarley enjoys a well deserved rest in her room.

Deborah Pittman's College 101 class enjoys dinner al the Presidents House.

Freshmen 57



Freshmen hangin' out...

Rich Wilson. John Boggs and Eric Nordstrom enjoy
dinner.

Talisha Tillis strilies a pose for Vogue. 1 mean
Dissenterl

Daren Darnell showing off.

Freshmen altempl to find comfort while waiting for

registration.

Tom Ninni and Danyel Thomson - friends till the end! Aija Patokosk, and Dan.ello LoSecco - "Big Squ.

5 8 Freshmen



Craig Anderson and Chris Ude arc cold chillin'

AI Bruel ;ind Tommy Hemon hangin' oui in front of

South H.ill

Freshmen Snapshots 59



,V,«'«i!v:SiSwSiiWW9»*«9Mt»i'

fresh

Top right: Paul Winh and David Capobianco may have left dinner hungry,
but they are stocked up on fruit to make up for it.

Below: Toni Ninni and Jen Overly are cheesin' for a picture

\



Teaqutu Moore shows oil lici luiiiiiiccc. Lisa Shaiighncssy, are Nou sluilving'

Left: Shawnelle Ezzelle looks happy to have her
picture tal^en.

Freshmen Snapshots 6

1



around campus IP^7^fth^^f^

62 Around Campus



Rick Manin cooks up i\ feast.

Around Campus 63



fashion statement ofthe 90'

s

tu

TATTOOS

64 Around Campus



.-<MCAE-NEyi

ORGANIZATIONS



Yearbook Staff
Managing Editor: Julie Viverette

Assistant IVIanaging Editor: Heatlier Sherlock
Production Editor: Marshall Murray
Photo Editor: Courtney Rubes
Copy Editor : Karolyn Braun

Layout Specialist: Leigh Morris

Production Assistant: Kendra Bryan

Faculty Advisor: Everett Mayo Adelman

Heather Sherlock and Karolyn Braun at work
in the yearbook office - decisions, decisions,

decisions!

66 Organizations



M

Marshall Murra\ tutors Kendra Br^an on the Pagemaker
computer layout program.

/i
Yearbook Staff67



Prader-Willi promo shot -- good iookin' guys and a good cover for a debut CD!

68 Arounid Campus





Club Dramatica 1996
1

Tamara Tyner poses as Club Dramatica Trea-

surer. "Do not try to collect money!"

Alexis BaiT and Jen Morse on St. Patrick's Day.

"Gotta love their spirit!"

70 Around Campus



John Morgan. Talisha Tilhs. and Drew Davis in Club Dramatica's
production of Before I Sleep-

Kevin Corbelt. vice president of Club Dramatica: "As your humble vice

president. I thank you and I am sorry you didn't get your picture in here."

Courtney Rubes is caught outside of Nash Hall. "Hey. isn't that a North
Carolina State sweatshirt'?"

Club Dramatica 71



Leaders in the Making
and

Johnston Fellows

The Johnston Fellows Presenters: Sigrid Bonner,

Nancy van Kuren, Holh Clark. Mary Beatty, Pat Finn.

Heather Sherlock, and Leigh Morris.

Leaders in the Making: Courtney Rubes and Mary
Beatty.

Leaders in the Makings: Kim Johnson. Kelly Cameron,
Courtney Rubes, Mary Beatty. Amy Coley. Shannon
Soltesz. Kysha Rogers, and Matt Childers.

THIS
IS YOUR

TO SHIN E

Even though Clint King was not formally recognized

as a Leader in the Making, by the program, he is.

72 Organizations



%\

Gospel Choir73



Pretty Petals

A banner in Edgecombe Hall
congratulates Sigrid Bonner on her

engagement.

Sigrid Bonner poses with her beautiful

engagement roses.

74 Organizations



I*-»'

I'lc from Edgecombe Hall received a dozen roses and il wasn't even Valentine's

Pretty Petals 75



Apnl Doering is caught before heading

out to a game.

Cheerleader Courtney Rubes. Ellen Lee

(friend of the squad). Dr. Bonita
Lawrence (Advisor). President John
White. Co-Captain Heidi Warrington.

Cheerleader Anna Massila. This picture

was taken the day that the squad was
formally recognized.

Co-Captain Heidi Warrington and
Talisha Tillis pose for a picture before

Midnight Madness. "Cheerleading builds

strong routines and solid friendships"

Courtney Rubes struck a pose in the

gym. "Cheerleading is work - not
pictures!" "Yeah. Courtney, whatever?"

76 Organizations



1996 North Carolina Wesleyan College Cheerleaders

Cheerleaders 77



Sigma Pi Tenth Annual Orchid Ball

Ken Mundy, Howie Miles, Nick
Fairbanks gather for a quick picture

during tlie evening's festivities.

Courtney Rubes escorted by her fiance'

John Southerland at the 1996 Orchid

Ball. "Hey, check out that corsage!"

Keri Allen and Alan Garber pose for a

quick picture before hitting the dance

floor.

78 Organizations



I.v.ie Miles and Karolyn Braun strike a pose before dinner is ser\ed-

OrchidBall79



Signd Bonner goes back for

secondi! bSA members sit under the tent, relax and talk about future plans.

80 Organizations



?e^

lt\i

V\

^1
If I

HW

y^^

GREEKORGANIZATIONS
m



Right: The Sigma Pi Colors.

Below: "Maverick" (Brett Riggs) is a

man on a mission and he has the weapon
to do it with.

Brother Howie Miles loves the camera. "Look out Fabio!!!"

"Superman" Tim is enjoying the smoke "Doc" (Preston Rouse) is puffin'. "Gotta
love that hair, Preston!"

82 Greek Organizations



SIGMA PI FRATERNITY
1995 - 1996

I

The Zeta Sigma Chapter ofSigma Pi Inlemational Fraternity had another exciting year. The year kicked off with the annual Labor Day Pig Pickin'.

jThe entire campus enjoyed North Carolina barbecue. During Homecoming Week they sponsored the Air Band Competition. The faculty and
students welcomed the "bands" onto the stage. The fall semester ended with the initiation of five new brothers! The annual Orchid Ball will celebrate

its tenth anniversary and will recognize that Sigma Pi will have their ball in Virginia Beach. VA. Yes, the started off with a blast and will end with

a bang.

Brian Dyer, Preston Rouse. Jotin Souiherland. Scolt Cuviello. Brian Woodlcy.

Howard Miles. Ryan Harris, Brell Riggs. Pete Widell, Drew Davis, Ctiip Sullivan.

Ricky Brougliton, and President John While posed for a group pholo. Dr. White

enjoys promoting Greek Unity as well as Sigma Pi does.

Brothers Pete Widell and Howie Miles grunt Happy Halloween. "Hey you guys, you
bould have just smiled."

Sigma Pi 83



Preston Rouse gives a talk for Monday's Writers Day.

Lars Messerschmidt, Clay Jackson, Howie Miles and Andrew Malleck after the Staff
vs. the Wesleyan Volleyball Team game. Nice hats, guys!

Oh brother ! Mike can't you just put

down the cigarette for just one picture.

Brother Mike Ingerick.

Brothers Ken Mundy, Sean Burke, Brian

Dyer, Nick Fairbanks, Art Taylor. Chip
Sullivan, and Pete Widell in the cafeteria.

"Hey, I tried to get them to look like

me," conmiented Brian Dyer.

84 Greek Organizations



An Tiiylor. Nick Fairbanks, Brian

Woiidk'v. alum Eric Cuthrcll, Ryan
Hams. Chip Sullivan. .Man Garbcr. Mike
Ingerick. another alum Rody Civorkie.

Scon CuvicMo. Ken Mundy. Scan Burke.

Kicky Broughton. and Pele Widell al

iheir Christmas party.

Sigma Pi 85



SIGMA PHI DELTA
Sigma Phi Delta isalocal sorority.founded in 1971, that consists ofaunique and diverse

group of women. They are considered a social organization because of all the great times they
share together. Sigma Phi Delta pulls together to offer their heart and time to the community.
They participate in activities such as Adopt-A-Highway . the Giving Tree, Americorp, and assist

the Knights ofColumbus with theii" youth soccer program. All of Sigma Phi Delta's time is not
devoted to serious activities-they do have fun. Most socials are in conjunction with Sigma Pi
Fraternity. They have a sorority dinner each semester and retreat in the Spring. Sigma Phi Delta
is not just an organization, but a sisterhood that leaves you with a lifetime of memories and new
sisters. When thinking of Sigma Phi Delta, think of the trust that is shared and the true friends
who are made.

Advisor: Dr. Deborah Glover-Fisher

President - Nicole NeUis

Vice President - Stephanie Lynn
Treasurer - Alyssa Mozingo
Secretary - Heather Cobimi

Social Chairman - Amy Lynn Brayton

Sergeant-of-Arms - Keri Allen

Sweetheart: Alan Garber

Sisterhood is so special. Nicole Nellis and Kerri Alien
.smile together at the Homecoming Dance.

The Sigma Phi Women

86 Greek Organizations



Who says women can't wear boxer

shorts. Buffy. Terri Bass, Diana

Friedrich and Sherri Bennett show off

their Halloween shorts.

Ken Allen. Erin Polley. Heaiher Cobum.

Amy Brayton. Stephanie Lynn. Michelle

Anderson and Alyssa Mozingo strike a

pose for the camera.

Sigma Phi Delta 87



SIGMA PHI DELTA
Amy Brayton. Alyssa Mozingo, Keri Alie
Stephanie Lynn, and Heather Coburn adverti
their sorority during Rush Week.

88 Greek Organizations



'^1

Htalher Cobum, Nicole Nelll^, Stephanie Lynn and
Kem Allen pose while building a pyramid.

Sigma Phi Delta 89



Pi Epsilon 1995-1996

"Service

Through

Good
Faith"

The sisters of Pi Epsilon are Erin Collins, Erin Durbin,

Jamie Burchette, Jamie Teachcy. Kasey Griffin, Holli

Clark, Healher Sherlock, Leigh Morris, Shellia Reaniy.

Melinda Piatt, Debbie Cameron, and Ellen Stanton.

Sisterhood is super!

The oldest local sorority, founded in

1968, Pi Epsilon stresses scholarship, service

and sisterhood through Christian faith. The
sorority exhibits these attributes through our

chief project, "My Sister's House," a local safe

house for battered women and their children.

During the year sisters raised money through

a penny drive to buy gifts for children at the

house. ForEaster, sisters will make and dehver

baskets for the children.

In addition to "My Sister's House,"

the sorority hosts the Annual Pizza Eating

Contest during Homecoming Week and
sponsors the Tie Dyeing for Spring Fling, We
also co-sponsor events with CAB. Needless

to say. Pi Epsilon is committed to service

throughout Wesleyan and The Rocky Mount
community.

Melinda Piatt and Holli Clark are all smiles for the

camera.

90 Greek Organizations



Jamie Burchetle. an unknown creature of ihe night,

HoUi Clark. Richard Fleming, Ellen Stanton. Tiffany

Miller. Jamie Teachey. Erin Durbin. Enn Colhns. and

Jennifer Pfancuff are ready for tricks and treats.

JJappy Halloween.

PiEpsi!on91



Yummy Pizza! Jamie Teachey
Heather Sherlock, Holli Clark, Jamie
Burchette, Tiffany Miller, Audrey
Inkiarto, and Melinda Piatt pose for a

picture after the pizza eating contest.

Advertising for Pi Epsilon's Rush
Week events was not hard to find.

I/T^O f\^'ievchhi'p

^^^'^cofyifauour/

Wild West Women, Tiffany Miller,

Ellen Stanton, Jamie Teachey. Heather

Sherlock, and Holli Clark come together

for a picture after their performance

Sigma Pi's Air Band Competition.



^nd Sisters of Pi Epsilon galher

for a snapshot.



^^ii:^r--';^we^>^m:i

Nu Gamma Phi <^"m"'ri(i"Mi<"r,i<"mi"riii'V'rti'

Nu Gamma Phi is a local fraternity located at North Carolina Wesleyan
College in Rocky Mount. North Carolina. Although a small group of

young men, the members of Nu Gamma Phi all have the same set of

standards for their fraternity. The standards Nu Gamma Phi have set for

themselves are centered around Loyalty, Brotherhood, Truth, and
Quality, not Quantity. The members ofNuGammaPhibeUeveinhaving
a sohd group ofyoung men, not a large group ofpart quality and the rest

quantity.

Nu Gamma Phi is a strong, tight knit group. This may be partly

because of the size, but largely this is because the members all live by
power dirough unity. Being united allows Nu Gamma Phi to have the

power to overcome any and all obstacles they may have to face.

Nu Gamma Phi continues to thrive by Uving by the standards

previously stated and will continue to strive in the future by maintaining

these standards.

A Nu Gamma Phi Rush Week poster.

RU5H
r ^

Advisor: MelOUver
President: Paul Batigne

VicePres.: Chris Puig

Secretaiy: TomQuinn
Treasurer: MattStamm
Histoiian: TimElmore

Social Chairman: Rich Capobianco Stephanie Lynn

Inactivemembers: Clarke Skinner

Mike Castro

Sweethearts: Nicole Nelhs

EUen Stanton

Trish Sheridan

Karolyn Braun

QuaVA^j
Cam V.^t-

our open lotw^

rten<*y Nijht!

Hcih «.«

Tom Quinn, Chris Puig. and Matt
Staram are lost in the snow.

Matt Stanmi, Tim Ehnore. Chris Puig, Clarice Skinner. Tom Quinn, Christian Brandt (an alumn), Paul Batigne, Rob Adcock,
Matt Fantcl (an alumn). Rich Capobianco, and Mike Castro pose for a group shot.

94 Greek Organizations



"Hey guys, lake off your masks!" Paul Baligne. Rob
Adcock. and Matthew Stanun lake a break from the

HaUoween festivities.

-^

mm
TTie brothers and pledges of Nu Gamma Phi are just hanging out.

Goofy. Need I say more?" Paul Batigne displays

Jisney pride.

NuGamma Phi 95



Rich Capobianco, Tim Elmore. Chris Puig. Greg Flow-
ers (Alumni), Clarke Skinner, Daniel Griswold
(Alumni), Paul Batigne, and Tom Quinn are dressed to

impress at Homecoming 1996.

Can we go home yet? Brothers of Nu Gamma Phi explore the great outdoors at their annual Fall Retreat.

96Greek Organizations



ACTIVITIES

^ U



SIGMA PI

AIRBAND
CONTEST

Rudy Jauregui and Said Karume are jammin'!

Middle right: Clay Jackson and Stephanie Lynn in disguise.

Dr. Jerry Joplin, host for the Air Band Contest, introduces the next act

Pi Epsilon sisters sing about their dream men at the Air Band Contest.

98 Activities



PI EPSILON PIZZA EATING CONTEST

Had enough pizza? The winners of the contest look stuffed.

Pete Widell cheei^ Rudy Jauregui on as he stnves for 1st place

in the Pizza Eating Contest.

ud\ Jauregui and Megan Ward spnnt to see who can wolf down pizza the fastesL

Pizza Eating Contest99



HOMECOMING DANCE 1995

100 Activities



Cuttin' a rug at the Gateway Center I

Amy McCoy and Homecoming King
Pete Widell look time out from dancing

to have their picture made-

Anthony Weber and Chesna Selway

posed together for a shot during the

Homecomms festivities.

!A
k

This IS \\here the action wa^ at Home-
coming. The dance floor was packed

with students who wanted to just dance,

dance, dance!!

Courtney Rubes and Kevin Corbett

struck a pose amid the Homecoming
decorations.

Homecoming 101



Halloween

iflPP? HflLLOHEEl

'^^Z-
t

Right: Ooh. la. la, Karolyn Braun, Queen of the Nile

celebrates Halloween with the women of Edgecombe
Hall.

Far light: These two unknown creatures of the night

stalked the dance for victims.

Chris Ellis strikes the John Travolta pose at the Tamara Tyner purrs at the Edgecombe Haunted House.
Halloween Dance. "Stayin' Alive Stayin' Alive."

102 Activities



Night of the living dead'^ French maid Courtney Rubes and zombie Jen Morse are ready for some refreshment

on All Hallow's Eve-

L)an Whitener and Wmona Price won the Best Dressed Costume "What's in that cup. Kevin?" Kevm Corbett takes a break at the

"nniL'st at the Halloween Dance. Edgecombe Haunted House.

Halloween 103



President John White and the panel

address parents and students at a wel-

come gathering in the SAC.

Teaqula Moore and her father Jerome
Moore share a happy moment during

the Parents Day festivities.

Courtney Rubes and her mother Bridget

Rubes share a hug outside of the College

Bookstore.

Jeanne Kerstiens helps parents find

their name tags dunng the Parents Day
welcome in the SAC.

104 Activities



Parents Day at NC Wesleyan
The Resident Director and Resident

Assistants wanted to wish the parents of Molly McCluskey and her father look

the women of Edgeeombe Hall a happy on as Pal McCluskey gives advice to

weekend. President John White.

Dr. Jay Quinan and Dr. Mary Lou Steed Cal Wynkoop and a parent talk with

stand ready to greet parents and students, each other before lunch.

.Stafford and Margaret .Adjety share Molly McCluskey and her mom share a
Ls and hugs after the Parents Day "Kodak Moment."
ussion.

Parents Day 105



CITYOF
ROCKY MOUNT
SPONSORS THE

SPECIALOLYMPICS
ATWESLEYAN

Scott Cuviello and Keysha Rodgers prepare 2000 lunches for Special

Olympic participants.

"And the winner is...," Winners of tlie Special Olympics are awarded medals for their

outstanding efforts.
Volunteers are excited about helping with the Special Olympics.

106 Activities



^P^ Special Olynf'^^ l

Surlliiarolii" «,

i Medal Winners stand proud to have their picture taken.

' hellia Reamy and Tiffany Miller are proud volunteers at the Special Olympics.

Special Olympics 107



THE
BALL!

Right: Dr. Dale Therrien and VP Linda
Stallone show the audience how to dance.

Far right: Dr. John White and his wife

Diane Hardin are gettin' down in the

conga line.

Above: Housing Director Cheryl McKenzie was a staffmember that partied harder
than some students.

Right: Melinda Piatt and Scott Cuviello enjoyed a dance during the ball.

108 Activities



'»?_ »"_

L-I't; Librarian Al LaRose ajid his wiIl- Harhara l-aRcise were shaking a lail leather

al the ball.

^iTrryiiTrry^iTrr^OTrrTii^rrvii^rrvi

A festive cake was made in honor of

the President's Inauguration,

"Get it all out of your system, Keily!"

Kelly Cameron was so excited about

President John White's Inauguration

that he had to let out a scream of joy.

1

N
A
U
G
U B
R A
A L
L L

Inaugural Ball 109



INTER

N
D

llOActivities



Winter Wonderland 1 1

1



The American Red
Cross Blood Drive

This year's Blood Drive was sponsored by Phi Beta Lambda.
The Blood Drive was held on October 31 in the Student
Activities Center. There was agood turnouton that Halloween
Day. The Red Cross Bloodmobile drove away from Wesleyan
with 78 pints of blood. A very big "Thank You" goes out to

everyone participated. SAVEA LIFE, DONATEBLOOD.

"Make a fisl. Now relax. Don't worry,

you are doing just fine."

Save a life, donate blood.

"Grin and bear it. Tamara!"

Dr, Dana Ford poses witli Khaled
El-Daly aka-"The Blood Hound."

112 Activities



/.

^

..-^w



Dawn Kozlakowski sets up for a powerful serve.

SIGMA PI

AND FRIENDS
INTRAMURAL
VOLLEYBALL
CHAMPIONS
1995-1996

Howie Miles, Dawn Kozlakowski and Sean Burke are in their positions and ready for action. Team members not
pictured: April Doering, Pete Widell, Art Taylor. Courtney Rubes, Chris Ellis, and Dorrie Jones.

114 Sports

ri >X..'.j,ft^';i'*,.,....' i-.u^,^



f^i^ihik^M.

Intramural Volleyball 1 15



LADY
BISHOPS
Women's Basketball

14 -10 SEASON
7-5 CONFERENCE
3rd in CONFERENCE STANDING

Sarah Svejda jumps for a rebound while opponents try

to guard her.

Laura Boggs flashes a smile from the bench as she waits

to return to play this game.

Time to warm up. Lady Bishops are psyched to win.

116 Sports



Terri Cash takes "time out" to braid Amy Mc Cov's hair

3

Coach: John Brackett

Assistant: Cynthia Jones

Captains: Chris Webb. Tammy Bowen,

Emily Sisson

MVP: Tammy Bow en

NCWC Female Athlete of the Year:

Tammy Bowen

Chris Webb broke all assist records and

went over 1000 points for her career.

Emily Sisson: 1 st Team All-Conference

*1

Women's Basketball 1 1

7



Loyal fans help make the game. Dr Barbara Perry-

Sheldon smiles for the camera-

Leading scorer and rebounder Randy Little will be an

hard act to follow after he graduautes.

118 Sports



BATTLINGBISHOPS
Coach John Thompson; Keilh Robinson; Juan Batista; Rand> Little; JetV Keyes; Jen>' Matthe\vs; Steven Ewing: Assl. Coach Joe McDowell; Shawn Mobley

Elias Zarkailoulis; JetT Como; Jamar Jones; Gerald Stevenson \ I! Tiiomas Snelling; Rick> Hargis; Cortez Smith; Michael Jordan

COACH JOHN THOMPSON TAKES

HIS MEN TO AN 1 1-14 SEASON
For a first year Wesleyan coach this statistic is a lot to be proud of

Thomas Snelling. freshman guard says. "An alright season in spile of the ine.xperien.xced

fresmmen and I expect that we'll be great contenders for the Dixie conference in 1997

because of the returning plovers plus ^ood new recruits.

Final Dixie conference Standings

Dixie Overall

School W L % \V L ^.

Shenandoah 9 3 .750 18 8 .692

CNL" 9 3 .750 22 5 .815

Ferrum 8 4 .667 11 13 .458

Methodisi 7 5 .583 14 11 .560

NCWesleyan 5 7 .417 11 14 .440

Greensboro 3 9 .250 9 16 .360

Averett I 1 1 .083 2 23 080

Men's Basketball 119





ATTLING BISHOPS
SOFTBALL
^p^l 15 The Battling Bishops swept Methodist College 6-5 and 13-4 to remain undefeated in the Dixie Conference with a 4-0 mark at the end of March

The Bishops also played in six other games at the end of the month against tough regionally and nationally ranked competition The Bishops split with Bethany

)-7 and 3-1, and dropped both games to Salisbury State, 7-11 and 4-5 and Chowan 2-4 and 2-12

Junior Sara Svejda had the hot bat against Methodist as she went 3-4 with two RBI's and a tnple in game one and 3-3 with a RBI and two doubles in game two

1st EVER Dixie Conference Champion and 3rd consecutive Dixie Conference Regular Season Title

>izing up the opposition.

2nd Team All-Conference: Bobbie Gibbons, Laura Boggs

Leslie Kobasa
All Tournament: Bobbie Gibbons, Sara Svejda, Kim Olsen

Leslie Kobasa
All Tournament MVP Lori Bowen
Season MVP Jennifer Littlejohn

Women's Softball 121



'96 Baseball Season
The team headed south for the Florida All Star Jamboree

Tournament at Daytona Beach. They held a record of five wins and
three losses. The Battling Bishops have proved they want to win the
NCAA Division III Championship.

Baseball Notes:

Freshman Mike Abbruzzese was named Dixie Conference
Freshman of the Week for two weeks in a row.

Stan Mohn tied two NCWesleyan records as he made his 79th
career appearance and recorded his 20th career save.

Chris Bryant received the award for the Most Outstanding
NCAA Division III Baseball Player in North Carolina at the 46th Raleigh
Hot Stove League Banquet.

Kurt Cunningham is one of the top baseball players in the Dixie
Conference. In 1995; he was named to the Dixie Conference Academic
Team.

'"^.m,:

An on-deck batter's glance of the field

Baseball buddies wait to play.

Life in the dugout.

122 Sports



Sieve Kadlick scoops up a grounder

«^li ^J

Head Coach Mike Fox looks on as the Battling Bishops

play ball.

High fives for everyone!

Baseball 123



Ready to scrimmage.
Full team poses: Tara Taylor , Darrell Moore, Tirik Spencer. Ken Mundy. Mike
Butler. Jeff Vivenzio, R.J. Fomaro. Sean Burke. Karolyn Braun. Amy Brayton. Tirik and Ken head for the bench.

LACROSSE

Sean Burke tries for a

Karolyn Braun stretches before play.

124 Sports



Women's Volleyball

xi

iSk^M
The ladies of the Volleyball Team (Cindy Cline. Toni

Ninni. Danyel Thomson. Harper Foster. Chesna

Selway. Kasey Gnffm. Jennifer Neugebauer, Carissa

Alderman, and Debbie Cameron) return from the Dixie

Conference Tournament.

Toni Ninni. Chesna Selwa\, and Cindy Cline show iheir

team spirit.

Women's Volleyball 125



MEN'S SOCCER
SEASON STANDINGS AT OCTOBER 26, 1 995

DIXIE OVERALL

School W L T % W L T %

Methodist 5 1 000 16 1.000
Greensboro 4 1 800 13 3 1 .794
NC Wesleyan 4 1 .800 7 9 .438
Ferrum 3 3 .500 6 7 1 .464
Shenandoah 2 3 .400 12 5 .706
CNU 5 000 4 11 1 .281
Averett 5 000 3 10 .231

126 Sports



("hris Ude intensely watches the passing acimn of Bishop icamatcs.

Jason Miller kecpin'his hands warm during practice this cold V(-> Spring season.

Men's Soccer 1 27



Women's Soccer

Top: The 1995 NC Wesleyan Women's Soccer Team.

Middle left: Senior Captain Cristina McShain, NCWC
Team MVP. focuses on the ball.

Middle right: Senior Amy Tolley gives it a kick!

Bottom left: Junior Alyson Patrick prepares to toss

in the ball.

Bottom right: Junior Amy Coley fights off the

competition!

128 Sports





Rev. Kirk Oldham
College Chaplain/Religion

Mr. Mel Oliver, Jr.

Economics
Mr. William Pizio

Justice Studies

Dr. Jay Quinan

Psychology

Mrs. Patricia Smith

Business Administration and CIS

,••••• • • •

Mrs. Karine Sparrow-Ginter

Foreign Language

••••,•••••

Dr. Dale Therrien

Biology

• • •

Mrs. Kathy Wilson

Food Service and Hotel Management

• •••• •

130Faculty



'.,.••••,.•••.,.•••.,.•••.,.•••.,.•••.,.•••.,.••

Faculty 131



%^



^ 1
^;:^'-' ^^ 1

^^^^^H^^H^H

^H« ^K-

f^
fw 11

L. ^S m^1

Faculty Snapshots '-'-'



I





faculty

Dr, Finney is always there for his students.

Every year in April everybody listens especiall
Mr. Leo Bishop keeps students up and running in CIS. closely to Dr Steven Palmer, Professor of Accounting

Mr. Mike Mc Allister, Professor of Music, checks it

out!

Dr. Elizabeth Edmiston can help make even tricky CIS
operations seem do-able.

136 Faculty



.•r



STAFFMEMBERS
STRIKE A POSE

Pat McKenzie handles the money in the Business
Office - at Wesleyan Pat is everybodies' banker.

Gloiia Keplar, Secretary to die VP of College Business,

doublecheclis a document.

Karyl Thotnpson stays busy at work in the cafeteria

office.

138 Staff Mindy Hardin, is all smiles in the Admissions Office -

some staff are still kids at heart!



-"^fi'^v.^:r C.iriilyn Whitener, Assisiani lo the De;m ol ihi; College. says"'li's too early for a

camera!"

Joyce Bohhit cooks food for hungry sludenls - alinosl as good a mom's home cookm'!

Mel, .die Stnckland and Mike Boney fix lunches at Doc's.

Staff 139



Ask anyone. The Staff

here is the finest - some
foll<s you might see
everyday, others never.

Unsung heroes that l<eep

things fixed and looking
nicely; students fed and
on track.

Erma Hedgepeth sees a lot of students come through
the doors of Student Services.

Ron Bennett

Forrest Boyd

Candy Cashwell

Patricia Cerjan

Sue Ann Chahoc

Rob Donnenwirth

Pat Donofrio

Edna Farmer

Fred Gilbert

140 Staff



Jerry Glass

Pam Gourley

Dorothy Granl

Penny Grubic

Mindy Hardin

Gloria Keplar

Jeanne Kerstiens

Cheryl Mc Kenzie

Pal Mc Kenzie

Lori Moore

Daniia Perkins

Sylvia Parker

Kim Sparks

Janelle Stenner

Earlene Stewart

Chft Sullivan

Dianne Taylor

Anne Wilgus

Nancv Van Kuren

SlaflUl





Fcliciii Day is off to law school, ;iml we'll miss bill surely

wish her more success

^j^BR Rich Bienriaii and his mom - who's prouder?

GRADUATIONDAY
WAS A SUNNYDAY
FOR THE CLASS OF

•96

Charlotte Pettilt smiles as she gels her

sheepskin,

John Radzicki and sweetheart with buddy

Carl slealin* the shot..

g
1

^^jH

.^flHU-^
a

Jesse Johnson is a proud graduate.



i
m

I
i

CONGRATULATIONS
ELLEN CHERYL STANTON

YOU HAVE ACCOMPLISHED SO MUCH IN LIFE. YOU
HAVE ACHIEVED ANOTHER GOAL YOU SET FOR YOUR-
SELF. WE ARE SO PROUD OF YOU. LOVE AND PRAYERS
ARE ALWAYS WITH YOU.

LOVE MOM, DAVID, DANIEL & FAMILY

I

S

From then until now — WOW! What a trip! We are

so proud of you Der!

Love, Mom, Dad, Jamey, & Shannon

MIKE THEN . .

.

YOU MADE IT!

BEST OF LUCK AND
LOTS OF LOVE

FROM THE ENTIRE
FAMILY!

144



CONGRATULATIONS
NICOLE

CLASS OF 1996

WE LOVE YOU,
MIKE, PAM, & ROBIN

WE ARE SO PROUD OF YOU TODAY AS WE
WERE WHEN YOU WERE BORN ON MARCH 2,

1974 AND TODAY YOUR GRADUATION DAY
MAY 4, 1996. WE LOVE YOU NICOLE ALINE POY-

THRESS
LOVE, MOMA AND DADDY

CONGRATULATIONS

!

Todd Hunter Davis

Class of 1996

With Pride:

Mom, Dad, Channing,

Gene, Kad & Ryan

CONGRATULATIONS

V
E
S

T
E
R

W
E

L
O
V
E

\ Y

"Daddy's Girl"

Mom & Dad

CONGRATULATIONS
Mike Bisciglia

We knew that you would do

well. You have made all of us

proud.

Love,

Mom, Dad, and Natalie

145



FELICIDADES PEANUT,
OUR COLLEGE GRADUATE

YOU DID IT!
1 LOVE YA,

1

1

1

MOM and DAD

1

i
i

1
'

I

'

: S Good Luck
to you Sis

I Love You,

Tia, Tutti,

Congratulations Nicole,

We are so proud of you and all you
have accomplished. Our love will be
with you and Kevin, always.

Mama and Daddy

and Jennifer
Congratulations Sean,

Love
Mom And All The Family

146



s. ^

1973 1976 Preschool

WITH PRIDE. CONGRATULATIONS!
PAUL TERRENCE BATIGNE

Baby, Look at you now!!

You've mastered Pre-School through College

We wish you continued success

Love,

Mom, Dad, and Michael

1996

N
r

Congratulations Andre Clanton

We love you and we are

very proud of you.

Love Mom, Desiree,

Grandmom & Granddad

147



"Kimberly"

Your family is very proud of

you II

Congratulations on your
graduation and on your current

and future accomplishments.

Love,

Dad, Mom, Christian

and Cory Curseen

You worked incredibly hard
and made us unbelievably
proud. No one could deserve a
better or brighter future, Jess—
No matter what you do and
where you do it — those you
teach and those who just cross

your path will be most fortu-

nate!

All the Johnsons, Rocks, a

Donahue, the Stobbies, and

Mom

Congratulations to

Jennifer Littlejohn

and the

Class of 1996
Love Mom, Don Chris

We Love You

148



We are very proud of you

Torsie!

Congratulations!

Love,

Mom, Ty, Steve, & Michelle

^^^3

CONGRATULATIONS JOE!

You did it! — We are all so

proud of you, and know you will

have a bright and successful fu-

ture.

Love Always,

Mom, Dad, Nick, Grandma, &
Grandpa

CONGRATULATIONS
Jennifer K. Weinel

And Best Wishes For

Future Happiness

Love, Mom and Dad

149



Gwen Pacharis

Opportunity awaits those who
reach for it!

We are very proud of you and look

forward to watching you
advance through your career.

Love ya,

Dad, Gail, and Family

150



Index

\Jcock, Roh ^n. 95

Vlycrs. Terrell 38

Xdjcly. Margaret 105

MJcrman.Carissa 59. 125

\lc\ander. Chris 15

Mcxander. Christopher 25

\llen. Ashley 100

Mien. Ken 78. 87. 88. 8f). 89

\rulerson. Craig 59

\iHlerson.Miehelle 87.88

\iiderson. Vivienne 9. 25

B

aegarley. Natalie 57

aiT. Alexis 70

.iss, Terri. 87

aiigne.Paul 94. 95. 96. 100

.uista. Juan 1 19

.lUle.Lon 143

.ally. Mary 50. 72

timett. Shem 87

isliop. Leo 136

ohhit.Joyce 139

nygs.John 58. 61

nggs. Laura 1 16

nnev. Mike 1.39

niiner. Chynna 73

onner.Signd 72. 74. 80

randt. Christian 94

raiighton. Ricky 85

Braun. Karolyn

23. 62. 66, 100. 102. 124

Brayton.Amy 87.88. 124

irennan. Rich 143

Jroughton. Ricky 83

irown. As-simi 1 19

Bruel. Al 59

Br> an. Kendra 67

Burchctte. Jamie 90. 91. 92

Burke. Sean 84. 85. 114. 124

Butler. Mike 124

Cameron. Dehhie 90. 125

Cameron. Kelly

20. 51. 72, 109

apobianco. David 23. 60

Capobianco, Rich 94, 96

Carriero. John 50

CaiToll. \\ illiani Lewis 31

Cash. Tern 117

Castro. Mike 94

Cheek, David 23. 123

Childcrs. Malt 72

Clanlon. Andre 142

Ckirk, Cathenne 80

Clark, Holli

38, 72, 90, 9L 92. 93

Cline. Cindy 125

Cobum, Heather

79. 87. 88. 89

Cogdell, Tyran 61

Coley,Amy 72. 128

Collins, Erin 90. 91

Como.Jeff 119

Corbett. Kevin 25,

71, 101. 103

Corhin. Hugh 6

Cniz, Derek 32

Curseen. Kim 38

Cuthrell. Enc 85

Cuviello. Scott

20. 83. 85. 108

D

Darnell. Daren 58

Davis, Drew 25. 71, 83

Day. Felicia 143

Dean. Keith 3

1

DeAngelis, Jennifer 20

Dirickson. Cameron 23

Doering. April 75, 76

Durbin,Erin

20, 63, 90, 91. 93

Over. Brian 83, 84

Edmiston, Elizabeth 136

Ellis, Chris 102.142

Elmore. Tim 38. 94. 96

Emory. Julie 32

Ewing. Steven 1 1

9

Ezzelle. Shownell 52.61

Fairbanks. Nick 78. 84. 85

Fantel. Matt 20, 94

Finn. Pat 72

Finney, Kenneth 136

Fleming. Richard 45. 91

Flowers. Greg 96

Fontaine. Laura 60

Fomaro.R.J. 124

Foster, Harper 59, 1 25

Fox, Mike 123

Fran/, Brett 52

Friedrich, Diana 87

Garbcr, Alan 78, 85

GnlTm,Kasey 20,90. 93. 125

Guelcher. Kyle 126

Gyorkie. Rody 85

H
Harbach. Missy 24, 25

Harden. Mindy 138

Hardin, Diane 5, 108

Hargis, Ricky 119

Harris, Ryan 83. 85

Harrison, Frances 8

Haskins, Jason 20

Hatcher, Anneliese 16

Hedgepeth. Emia 140

Hemon. Tommy 59. 126

Hoskins.Carl 63. 100

I

Ingerick. Mike 84. 85

Inkiarto. Audrey

39. 91. 92. 93

Jackson. Clay 25. 84. 98

Jauregui.Rudy 98. 99

Johnson. Jesse 143

Johnson. Kim 72, 73

Johnson, Kim 73, 76

Jones, Dorothy 57, 59, 75

Jones, Jamar 1 19

Jones, James 143

Joplin. Jerry 98

Jordan. Michael 1 19

Juaregui.Rudy 62

K

Kadlick. Steve 123

Karume.Said 62.69, 98

Kennell. Scott 127

Keplar. Gloria 138

Kerstiens. Jeanne 104

Keyes.Jeff 119

Kleesattel. Debra 142

Klipp. Justin 60

Kobasa, Leslie 50

Kozlakowski, Dawn 114

Kuba, Mary 107

Lancaster. Keysha 73, 76, 80

LaRose,Al 109

LaRose. Barbara 109

Lawrence, Bonita 1

2

Lee, Ellen 76. 1(K)

Lindquist-Condon. Clare 16

Little. Randy 118. 119

LoSecco. Daniello 58

Lockerman, Jason 21

Long. Grant 63

Lynn. Stephanie 20. 23. 87.

88. 89. 98

M
84Malleck. Andrew 32.

Martin. Rick 63

Massila. Anna 76

Matthews. Jerry 118. 119. 142

May. Caroline 50

McAllister. Mike 136

McCluskey, Molly 14, 105

McCluskey. Pat 105

McCoy. Amy 101. 117

McKenzie. Cheryl 108

McShain.Cnstina 128

Messerschmidt. Lars 79, 84

Miles. Howie 38. 78. 82. 83,84, 114,

115

Miller, Jason 127

Miller, Tiffany 91. 92. 107

Mobley. Shawn 119

Moore, Darrell 124

Moore. Jerome 104

Moore. Teaqula 61. 104

Morgan. John 25, 71

Morris. Leigh 67. 72. 90, 93

Morse. Jen 24. 25. 45. 70. 79. 103

Mozingo. Alyssa 87. 88

Mundy.Ken 78. 84. 85. 124

Murray. Marshall 67

N

Nellis, Nicole 86. 88. 89

Neugebauer. Jennifer 16. 125

Ninni.Toni 58. 60. 125

Nordstrom. Eric 23, 58

o

Ogbum, Nicole 39

Oliver, Mel 23

Olivet-Gallo,Will23

01sen,Kim 120

OravecJoe 25

151



1
i

Overly, Jen 60

Overman, Melissa 16, 20

Pacheco, Paul 5

1

Palmer, Steven 136

Patokoski, Aija 58

Patrick, Alyson 128

Peacock, David 42

Pelham, Stephaine 80

Perry-Sheldon, Barbara

16, 118

Pettitt, Charlotte 25,143

Pfancuff. Jennifer 45, 91

Pippin. Kelly 107

Pittman, Deborah 57

Pittman. Jason 126, 127

Piatt. Melinda 90, 92, 108

Polley, Erin 87

Poythress, Nicole 142

Price, Winona 31, 103

Puati.Pikeno 16

Puig, Chns 94, 96

Purcell, Greg 44

Quinan,Jay 19, 105

Quinn, Tom 94, 96

R

Radzicki, John 143

Reamy,Shellia90, 91, 93, 107

Riggs, Brett 32, 82, 83

Roberson, Holly 14

Robeson, Scott 123

Robinson, Keith 119

Rogers, Kelly 16

Rogers, Kysha 72

Rouse, Preston 15, 82, 83, 84

Rubes, Bridget 104

Rubes, Courtney

Schear, Jamie 100

Scott, Paul 100

Selway, Chesna 101, 125

Shaughnessy, Lisa 61

Sherlock, Heather

66, 67. 72, 90, 92, 93

Skinner, Clarke 94,96

Smith, Cortez 118, 119

Smith, Julie 60, 61

Smith, Leverett 14

Snelling, Thomas 119

Soltesz. Shannon 72

Southeriand, John 78, 83

Sparrow-Ginter, Karine 13

Spencer, Tirik 25. 124

Stafford, Gail 105

Stallone, Linda 108

Stamm, Matt 20, 94, 95

Stanton, Ellen

20, 90, 91, 92, 93, 100

Stevenson, Gerald 119

Stover, Marcy 16, 46

Stnckland, Melodic 139

Sulhvan.Chip 16, 83, 84

Sullivan, Chip 85

Svejda.Sara 116, 117, 121

Taylor, Art 84, 85

Teachey, Jamie 90, 91, 92, 93

Then, Mike 20

Therrien.Dale 108

Thompson, John 118, 119

Thompson, Karyl 138

Thomson, Danyel 58, 125

Tilley. George 61

Tilhs, Talisha 58, 71, 73,76

Tolley.Amy 128

Tyner, Tamara 70, 102

Tyson, Hal 19

Tyson-Davis, Kimberly 18

u

Ude, Chris 59, 127

V

Vivenzio,Jeff 124

Viverette, Julie 67

w
Ward, Megan 60, 99

Warrington, Heidi 60, 76

Weber. Anthony 101

White, John

5, 20. 83, 104, 105, 108

Whitener, Carolyn 139

Whitener,Dan 103

Whiting. Jamie 123

Widen, Pete

82, 83, % 85, 99, 101, 142

Wilgus, Anne 7

Williams, Marion 18

Wilson, Kathy 15

Wilson, Rich 58

Wirth, Paul 60

Woodley, Brian 79. 83, 85

Wynkoop,Cal 105

z

Zarkadoulis, Ellas 119

152










